In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

e e Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

TUESDAY

Rt M g
Companies House

*AGIQ3NCU*
Al4

07/11/2017 #200
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

compoyin [0 [4 [0 [0 2 7[s[5

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |A1 Medical Services Limited

bold black capitafs.

[

E Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Chris

Surname Newell

E Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl 81 Station Road

Street { Marlow

Post town ; Bucks

County/Region ’

e [ [L{7[ [1[N[S[

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

lfaeranety [ Peter O o o
Surname Hughes-Holland another liquidator,
Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| 81 Station Road 03::;;':2::5::0& el s sbout
Street | Marlow another liquidator.

Post town I Bucks

County/Region |

cie [ S[L7] [A[NS|

Country |

04417 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’'s release

' 0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liguidator's release.

-

Final account

| attach a copy of theyﬂal account.

Sign and date /'

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

s A 2ol (7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible te searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Nina Sellars

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Quantuma LLP

I

|~ 81 Station Road

| Marlow

|

| P Bucks

County/Region

= [s[C7[ [t[N[s[_
Country

| X
reephone 01628 478100

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




A1 Medical Services Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/01/2016 From 29/01/2016

of Affairs To 03/11/2017 To 03/11/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,200.00 Cash at Bank 301.59 301.59
Bank Interest Gross (159 - {1.59)
300.00 300.00
COST CF REALISATIONS
Payment Received in Error . _ . 300.00 __300.00
(300.00) {300.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,000.00) Mountsides Limited NIL NIL
(23,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT ~_NIL o NI
NIL NIL
(22,800.00) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 03 November 2017 14:43



‘

81 Station Road
Marlow
Buckinghamshire
SL7 1NS

t: 01628 478100
f: 01628 472629
e marlow@guantuma.com

www.quantuma.com I

'Qluantuma

A1 MEDICAL SERVICES LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT

3 November 2017

This is the final account on the conduct of the Liquidation of A1 Medical Services Limited
following the appointment of Chris Newell and Peter Hughes-Holland as Joint Liquidators on 29
January 2016.

Please note that the Company’s affairs are fully wound up and that we are seeking our Release
as Joint Liquidators in this matter. The report has been prepared solely to comply with the
statutory requirements of The Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016. This report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose other
than updating them for the purposes, or by any other person for any purpose other than updating
them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

OBJECTIONS TO THE LIQUIDATORS’ RELEASE

Creditors may object to the Release of the Liquidators by giving notice, in writing, within 8
weeks of the receipt of this report, or on finat determination of any Court application.

Chris Newell js licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Peter Hughes-Holland is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales. Registered Office: 81 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS. Registration Number: OC379411.

WAT Number: 144 2175 34. A fist of our Pariness and their respective licensing bodies is available from cus website a8 www.guantuma.com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability.




CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION
APPENDICES
- Appendix 1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 3 November 2017

Appendix3  Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Timecosts for the Review Period and the
Liquidation

Appendix 4 The Joint Liquidators’ Detailed Narrative List of Work Undertaken during the
Review Period

ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used;

“the Act” Insolvency Act 1986

“the Rules” Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Liquidators”  Chris Newell and Peter Hughes-Holland
“Email” nina.sellars@Quantuma.com

“the Company” A1 Medical Services Limited (in Liquidation)

"Decision Procedure” Vote by Correspondence
Virtual Meeting — allows creditors to participate without the need to attend.
Electronic Voting — an electronic system that allows creditors to vote without
the need to attend.
Physical Meeting — meeting held at a specific location and time where
creditors need to attend in person.

“SIP” Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

“Small Debts” Claims of £1,000 or less

“Review Period” Period covered by the report from 22 January 2017 to 3 November 2017



INTRODUCTION

introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress
of the Liquidation of the Company since our last report dated 28 February 2017.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Detaiis of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Chris Newell and Peter Hughes-Holland of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of
the Company on 29 January 2016,

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by either one or both of them.

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period,
together with a summary of the transactions during the course of the Liquidation to the date of
this report.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Realisation of assets

There were no assets to realise.
Gross Bank Interest
In total gross bank interest of £0.17 has been received during the course of the Liquidation.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liguidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the
insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant progression of the Liquidation,
which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and their staff have carried out their work to high
professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

s Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

» Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical,
technical and legal aspects of the case fo ensure efficient progress;

= Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the
Liquidation and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the
Liguidation:;

s Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

+ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liguidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;



* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

*  Completing periodic tax returns.

* Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

¢ Closing procedures including preparing the Final Report.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

A summary of the security that the Company had granted as at the date of appointment is
outlined below.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted 1o a ¢reditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must
be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This eguates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
»  Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a fioating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £24,000 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs
and, to date, claims have been received totalling £26,508.

Notice of No Dividend

I confirm that no dividend wili be distributed as the funds realised have already been distributed
or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators' statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed.

in this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 28 July 2016.

EC Regulations

The Company's centre of main interest was in 20-22 Bedford Row, Lendon, WC1R 4JS
and, therefore, it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulations.



Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be
viewed at the following link hitps://www.gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations
of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about
Quantuma LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be
found at hitp://www quantuma.com/legal-information/.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with
Quantuma LLP’'s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be
found at hitps:/Amww.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement policy
may be obtained on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

A Fixed fee of £5 000 plus VAT and disbursements was agreed and paid by the director prior to
the Section 98 meeting of creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees was fixed on 8 March 2016 by postal resolutions
considered and approved by creditors as follows:

1. That the Joint Liquidators’ fees for undertaking the work outlined in the Fee Estimate
enclosed with the report to Creditors dated 9 February 2016 and prepared in connection
with fee approval, will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and
their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Liquidation, such time to be charged
at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the
work is undertaken.

2. That the Joint Liquidators be permitted to recover Category 2 Disbursements, as
defined in the Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements
provided to Creditors.

No remuneration has been drawn to date.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility
has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.



The basis on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are
explained in Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
referred to above. Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on this basis
on 8 March 2016.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close,
the Jaint Liquidators consider that:

e the original feas estimate has been exceeded; and
e the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http./iwww . creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/>. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’
effective from 1 October 2015 together with the firm's current schedule of charge-out rates and
chargeable disbursements may be found at pitps/fwww.guantuma.comfguide/creditors-guide-
fees/ .

A hard copy of both the relevant Creditors’ Guide and the firm’s charge-out rate and disbursement
policy may be optained on request at no cost.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditar with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request, in writing, for the Joint
Liquidators to provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already
supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration andfor expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at ieast 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more
orders, reducing the amount or the basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled
to charge or otherwise chailenging some or all of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicani{s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior
progress reports.

CLOSURE OF THE LIQUIDATION

All matters have been concluded and the Joint Liquidators will vacate office and obtain their
Release as Liguidators on delivering the final account to the Registrar of Companies.

The company will subsequently be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after
the delivery of the finat account.

Should you have any gqueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Nina Sellars
on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at nina.sellars@Quantuma.com

Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
A1 Medical Services Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name A1 Medical Services Limited

Trading Address 20-22 Bedford Row, London, WC1R 445

Proceedings In Liguidation

Date of Appointment 29 January 20186

Joint Liquidators Chris Newell and Peter Hughes-Holland
Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Reoad, Marlow, Bucks,
SL7 1INS

Email Clive.Jackson@Quantuma.com

Date of Appointment Joint Liquidator

Change in Office Holder n/a

Registered office Address 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS

Company Number 04902783

Incorporation Date 17/09/2003




Appendix 2
A1 Medical Services Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 3 NOVEMBER 2017



A1 Medical Services Limited
Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 29/01/2017 From 29/01/2016
of affairs To 03/11/2017 To 03/11/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

NIL NIL
NIL NIL

PAYMENTS
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
BALANCE - 3 November 2017 0.00

Chris Newell
Joint Liquidator




Appendix 3
A1 Medical Services Limited

{IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
LIQUIDATION



Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liquidators’ timecosts incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the
Liquidation estate) are compared with the original fees estimate as follows. The fee estimate
covered the period of the liquidation.

1,665.00 1 240 50 7.279.25

9.00 180.00

5.00 185.00 925.00 3.90 170.64 665.50 8.50 180.06 1,5630.50
195.00 1,170.00 0.00 Nil Nil 410 189 .51 777.00

s&"«* i“.—\ )

: nvgstlga

360.00 . i Nil 2.55 179.
180.00 0 0.00 Nil i 125.00 9.00
180.00 1,620.00 0.80 125.00 100.00 2.55 125.00 318.75
180.00 1,080.00 | 13.50 170.64 208500 | 13.90 150.00 2,085.00
220.00 6,820.00 | 2460 166.30 4,091.00 | 70.25 173.23 12,169.50

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

The expenses incurred during the Review Period and to date are compared with the original
expenses estimate as follows:




6560 £1 02 12quwiaacN €0

¥L-10-G) UOISIan

Z jo | abeg

00°0 PoLUIE|D 5334 |B10]
£TeLL 09°691'Z1 §T0L ev0z SOSE 1] o8'g SJNOK [BJOL
00'6L} 00'6LL 00’k 00’0 o0l 0o'o 00'0 S1965Y JO UONESIRAY
00 i1 00'S0) 090 oo 080 000 000 yueg je ysed iy
00651 00'bL oo 000 ov o o0 g 000 $J058% PSIURULY POV
15681 00°LLL oL'y 000 05°'¢ 00'0 090 suonebnsasu|
ZE 191 05 BrS e 000 ore 00 000 spoday ¥aad ' Log
£F'aze 0S 822 0i0 000 0L0 oooe 0s0 suonefinserul gog
20°08} [ -4 05'8 [i4 06 0T’} 060 sioupaID
00052 0052 06T 000 0o 050 000 S40JIP8ID O) SLOHEION Jiswuaddy (BNl . 24
9Lt 05'seY 0L€ Q00 0LE 0oc ooo Lodal ssaiboid f jenuuy LT
Q0°0sE Do'08g 0go 000 Q00 oga 080 sBunasw sionpas] @ 607
00052 0054 0EQ 000 000 oeo oo saafo)duil  y¥zZoT
00'G0L Q0'0LL oL'i oLl 000 ooo 000 vd3 " 20¢
Z8'IEL 00°CPL [H 080 ozo 000 oLe SIONpaIT  LOZ
00'051 00'580'2 06°tL 000 08¢l 000 000 $0iNpasoId Buiso|D
0005k 00'se0'T 06 €L 000 06EL ooc ooo sainpasold Buiscly  nsg
00'sZL SLBLE 95 557 000 000 00'0 Buuaysen
00°sZ) SL8IE S5 Z 852 000 000 000 Buuewyse) : gos
80°181 5Z6LT'L oz'ov or'sl G5°CH S6C gL Gujuue|d 3 ulpy
00 68l o0'be oo ooo ora Q00 000 LvA/xel 805
00'0St osole or i oo o'l 000 000 Sunjal pue sialew 198 1¥A - 901
S 20E mﬁrmm.w 06 £ GGco G8 0 S0e 00s malnay / ABejeuls ased  gol
65'8T1 006EL'T of 1T 06 21 08 oLl 000 UollBlSILIWRY [BIBUSE) 0L
0SCil 00'SEL 0zt 060 0E0 Q00 000 Gund 7dn 185 314 f 2sB] 54| - COI
00 001 00’02 0Zo 0Zo 0co 000 vo)e] Buipuog . w401
00 0S¢ 00°0F 1 or 0 000 000 000 oFo Buipg g suojeao [BISURD F AIMRIS [BNIU| . YOOL
6022 05'696) oP £ or I 06 g oA 06’1 Buibuged g uoREASIULILPY . Q0L
(3} ey He1§ poddng S[BU0ISS8}0Id
Aunoy abeseny (3} 3500 ey, SINOH |ejoL T sluesIssy Ioag JayiQ 1oBeuey Jeupeg UORIUNS HIOM JO UOHRILISSE|D

1S0d :9pog 1sfoid
L102/1 L/ED 0L 9L0Z/10/6Z ‘Wioi
PSHWIT SB0IMISS [EDIPS 1Y - ££60009

Aewwing 3509 @ awi] 6diS Pelelaq - Aijug awiy



Appendix 4
A1 Medical Services Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN DURING THE
REVIEW PEIORD

‘ Description of work undertaken . " | Includes

3

-ADMINISTRATION & PLANNING .
. Administration & Planning

T

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members to consider practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare corespondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff who have worked on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or
when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates may have been subject to periodic increase.

- .. Charge outrates . -
Partners 350.00
Senior Manager 250.00
Senior Administrator 175.00
Administrator 150.00
Assistant Administrator 100.00
Case Accountant 125.00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95.00




